

Nolanville Economic Development Corporation (EDC) Food Truck Park Program

Food Trucks are welcome at 204 N. Main Street in Nolanville, Texas.

Currently, the Nolanville EDC will host space for five Food Trucks at any given time. Space is allocated on a first come first serve basis.

Please review the Fees, Application Requirements, and Policies below.

Nolanville Food Truck Park Days and Times:*

Winter Hours (November 1 – February 28): Thursday, 11:00 – 7:00 PM Friday, 11:00 – 7:00 PM Saturday, 11:00 – 7:00 PM Sunday, 11:00 – 7:00 PM

Summer Hours (March 1 – October 31): Thursday, 11:00 – 8:00 PM Friday, 11:00 – 8:00 PM Saturday, 11:00 – 8:00 PM Sunday, 11:00 – 8:00 PM

*Alternate scheduling is available upon request.

Application Requirements (action steps):

- Obtain Bell County Health Department Annual Mobile Food Permit: https://www.bellcountyhealth.org/permits
- 2. Verification of Texas Sales and Use Tax Permit. (EDC Staff will verify that all food trucks appear on the State of Texas Comptroller's Quarterly Report.)
- 3. Obtain City of Nolanville Mobile Food Unit Permit (must be submitted at least one week prior to reserved date and renewed annually):
 - \$5.00 yearly registration fee for Occasional Mobile Food Trucks*
 - \$100 annual business registration for Permanent Mobile Food Trucks.

*Occasional Food Trucks are defined as participating in six or less permitted events annually.

- 4. Nolanville EDC Food Truck Park Space Rental Fee:
 - 1 Day Truck Rate: \$20
 - Occasional Truck Rate: \$50.00 per 4-day weekend.
 - Permanent Truck Rate: \$150.00 /month.

Nolanville EDC will provide:

- Electrical Connection (generators are prohibited).
- Public Restrooms
- Covered Public Eating Area.
- Limited Public Parking.

Nolanville EDC Food Truck Park Policies:

- Food Trucks are not allowed to remain parked overnight at the location between Monday and Thursday. Only Food Trucks that purchase a 4-day weekend permit are allowed to remain overnight Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday. All Food Trucks must be removed by 10:00 am Monday.
- Each Food Truck must complete the application requirements listed above. (Completion of application does not guarantee selection. After acceptance, Nolanville EDC will contact you for payment.)
- All Food Truck vendors will be checked against the State of Texas Comptroller's Quarterly Report to ensure payment of City of Nolanville taxes.
- All Food Trucks are required to use the electrical ports provided. Generator use is prohibited.
- Food Trucks are responsible for turning on and turning off the market string lights each evening.
- Food Trucks are required to dispose of their own trash from their work area and remove their own gray water. Food Trucks are prohibited from pouring grease, oil, dirty water, food debris, hot coals, or other waste on the ground, in public trash containers, or down street sewers.
- Food Trucks are responsible for emptying the customer trash cans. All cans must be lined with appropriate trash bags. Food Trucks can place their closed bags of trash in the dumpster located along the railroad track side of Nolanville City Hall 101 North 5th Street.

- Food Trucks are encouraged to operate during the posted Food Truck Park Days and Times which are the most likely times of community sponsored events.
- Food Trucks and rental spaces must be kept neat. Each Food Truck must leave their space clean each evening.
- All Food Trucks are prohibited from displaying sex, drugs, gangs, profanity, or illegal behavior.
- Food Trucks are required to observe quiet hours beginning at 10:00 PM during standard evenings. Quiet hours for special events designated by the City of Nolanville or special events approved by the City of Nolanville will be specified with special event permit.
- Any Food Truck failing to meet the program requirements shall be subject to removal from lineup.
- Nolanville EDC staff reserve the right to observe Food Truck operations to ensure public health and safety.
- Nolanville EDC and the City of Nolanville are not be responsible for loss, theft or damage to personal property during your reservation.
- There are no refunds once payment has been processed. No refunds will be made due to cancellation, removal for cause or inclement weather.
- Nolanville EDC reserves the right to cancel bookings based on public health department issues, failed inspections or unsafe food practices.

Please contact the Brian O'Connor City of Nolanville at 254-698-6335 or email <u>boconnor@nolanvilletx.gov</u> with any questions.